503235008 03/25/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3281626

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------------------|----------------|
| BABCOCK & WILCOX TECHNICAL SERVICES Y-12, LLC | 08/25/2014 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CONSOLIDATED NUCLEAR SECURITY, LLC | |
|-------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12011 SUNSET HILLS RD. | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 110 | |
| City: | RESTON | |
| State/Country: | VIRGINIA | |
| Postal Code: | 20190 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13746201 |
| Application Number: | 13630982 |
| Application Number: | 13758416 |
| Application Number: | 13658591 |
| Application Number: | 14206221 |
| Application Number: | 13834811 |
| Application Number: | 13835005 |
| Application Number: | 14230372 |
| Application Number: | 14230822 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)366-9744

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

7047903600 Phone:

Email: nduer@worldpatents.com **CLEMENTS BERNARD PLLC** Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: 1901 ROXBOROUGH RD.

Address Line 2: **SUITE 250**

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28211

CHRISTOPHER L. BERNARD NAME OF SUBMITTER:

REEL: 035252 FRAME: 0604 503235008

PAIENI

| SIGNATURE: | /Christopher L. Bernard/ | |
|-----------------------------|--------------------------|--|
| DATE SIGNED: | 03/25/2015 | |
| Total Attachments: 2 | | |
| source=Assignment#page1.tif | | |
| source=Assignment#page2.tif | | |

PATENT REEL: 035252 FRAME: 0605

Assignment

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor, Babcock & Wilcox Technical Services Y-12, LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware and having a business address of Bear Creek and Scarboro Rds., Oak Ridge, TN 37831, do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee, Consolidated Nuclear Security, LLC, a limited liability company of Delaware and having a business address of 12011 Sunset Hills Rd., Suite 110, Reston, VA 20190, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, and all rights of action for past infringement for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all Subject Matter (including all inventions and improvements) that are disclosed in the patents and patent applications identified in the table attached hereto as Exhibit A, and to any and all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said Subject Matter; and

Assignor covenants with said Assignee, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives that no assignment, grant mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

Date:

August 25, 2014

Title Secretary, Babcock & Wilcox Technical Services Y-12, LLC

County of Campbell

Commonwealth of Virginia

The foregoing instrument was subscribed and sworn before me this 24th day of August, 2014 by Richard V. Anderson.

Notary Public

Notary registration no.: 7120439

My commission expires: January 31, 2015

Rebecca S. Smith

PATENT REEL: 035252 FRAME: 0606

Exhibit A

| Attorney Docket No. | Application No. | Filing Date |
|---------------------|-----------------|-------------|
| 2130 | 13/746,201 | 2013-01-21 |
| 2187 | 13/630,982 | 2012-09-28 |
| 2192 | 13/758,416 | 2013-02-04 |
| 2193 | 13/658,591 | 2012-10-23 |
| 2200 | 14/206,221 | 2014-03-12 |
| 2203 | 13/834,811 | 2013-03-15 |
| 2205 | 13/835,005 | 2013-03-15 |
| 2231 | 14/230,372 | 2014-03-31 |
| 2232 | 14/230,822 | 2014-03-31 |

PATENT REEL: 035252 FRAME: 0607

RECORDED: 03/25/2015